numbered S/3187 on 29/01/1989, and the nature of its work was determined by the operations of 

receiving, manufacturing, packing and marketing dates to the local and foreign markets. Due to 

the development witnessed by the company, its capital was expanded through public subscription 

operations where its capital became (17,250,000,000 – Seventeen billion two hundred and fifty 

million dinars) according to the decision of the General Assembly on 20/01/2013 and the company 

contributes to a group of mixed and private joint-stock companies, and the value of its total 

investments was (IQD 10,52,000,891 – One billion and fifty-two million eight hundred and ninety-

one dinars). As a result of these investments, the company suffered losses in some companies, 

including the Iraqi Company for Oil Derivatives and Goods Transport as well as the importance 

of investments in the company’s financial statements, where long-term financial investments 

constitute 13% of the assets of an amount of (IQD 84,302,566 – eighty-four million three hundred 

and two thousand five hundred and sixty-six dinars), according to what was stated in the 

company’s financial statements for the financial year ended August 31, 2019; and information of 

the abovementioned company was chosen for not recognizing the loss resulting from the 

depreciation of long-term investments, according to what was stated in the accounting rule 

No.(14). 

3.2.Loss Recognition 

The company invests in the shares of the Iraqi Company for Oil Derivatives and Goods Transport 

registered in the Iraq Stock Exchange with 39,409,759 shares, and the cost of purchasing these 

shares was (IQD 71,804,580 – Seventy-one million and eight hundred and four thousand five 

hundred and eighty dinars), meaning that the cost of one share is (1,822) Dinars, while the price 

of one share in the Iraq Stock Exchange for the above company is (0,550) dinars, according to 

what was stated in the market bulletin on 31/08/2019. According to this drop in the share price,